______________________________________________________________________________________
20

3.6 IMPACT OF EXPANSION ON O&M COSTS DUE TO CHANGING URBAN/RURAL
PROFILE

As noted in Section 2.4.5, O&M costs are higher in rural than in urban areas. If expansion to the proposed
provincial boundaries means that water boards will supply water in more rural areas than current, then the
expansion is likely to increase their O&M costs, and vice versa if the expansion is into more urban areas. This
impact will be felt under the ‘all future’ scenario only, as under this scenario the water boards supply all future
demand in all municipalities in their proposed provincial boundaries, and therefore take on new municipal
customers. As shown in Table 12 below, the new municipalities supplied by the water boards under the ‘all
future’ scenario are more rural than those current served for all water boards, aside from in Lepelle Northern
and Overberg.

Table 12: Impact of expansion on urban/rural profile of areas served by water boards, and assumed

resulting impact on O&M unit costs

Current %

urban
% urban in
new areas

Current O&M
unit cost

(R/kl)

Estimated
O&M unit cost
in new areas

(R/kl)

% change in
unit cost

Rand 92% 47% 3.29 3.78 15%
KZN 65% 35% 1.89 2.07 9%
Bloem 89% 78% 7.61 7.87 3%
Magalies 74% 55% 4.25 4.51 6%
Lepelle Northern 22% 30% 2.83 2.77 -2%
Amatola 61% 52% 6.08 6.25 3%
Overberg 84% 93% 26.89 26.13 -3%

In particular, the new areas to be potentially taken over by Rand, KZN and Magalies are significantly more
rural than those currently supplied, resulting in a 15%, 9% and 6% estimated increases in O&M unit cost in
these areas for these three water boards respectively.

Bloem and Amatola will also expand into more rural areas under the ‘all future’ scenario, resulting in an
estimated 3% increase in O&M unit cost in the new areas supplied for these two water boards.

The areas into which Lepelle Northern and Overberg will potentially expand are in fact more urban than those
that they currently supply, resulting in an estimated decrease in O&M unit costs of 2% and 3% respectively for